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II\DEPEI\DENT AUDITOR' S REPORT

To
The Commissioner,

Nagar Parishad PrataPgarh,
Dist Pratpgarh, (Raj.)

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Nagar Parishad Pratpgarh, which

comprise the Balance Sheet as al March 3!,2015, and the Income & Expenditure Account and

Cash Flow statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies

and other explanatory information.

Manageme nt's Resp o nsibility for the Financial Stateme nts

Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements that give a

true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flow of the ULB in

accordance with the Rajasthan Municipal Accounts Manual. This responsibility includes the

design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation of the

financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error'

A uditors' Resp o nsi bilitY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our

audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing issued by Institute

of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical

requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the

financial statements are free from material misstatement

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's

judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial

statiments, whethei due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor

considers internal control relevant to the ULB's preparation and fair presentation of the

financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the

ULB's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting

policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as well

as evaluating the overall presentation of the frnancial statements. We believe that the audit

evidence *. hau. obtainedis sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

CHARTERED AC



In
to us, the information and accordinglo the explanations given
so require e the information required by the act in the manner
Manual: conformity with the Rajasthan Municipal Accounts

(a) in the case of the Balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the company as at March 31,2015;

5?,fiJiil?t"1;ttnt 
Income & Expenditure Account, of the surplus/deficit for the year ended

(c) in the case of the cash Flow Statemen! of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

ll/e furt h er rep o rt t h at :

e' we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best ofour knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;f' In our opinion, proper books ofaccount as required by law have been kept by the uLBso far as appears from our examination of those books.g' The Balance Sheet, Income & expenditure Account, and cash flow Statement dealt withby this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
h' In our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Income & expenditure Accoun t, and cash flowstatement comply with the Rajasthan Municipal Accounts Manual:

For Dilip Kothari and Co

Membership No. : 403524

Place: Udaipur
Date:06't Jan,2017



(B) Additional matters to be reported by the financial statements auditor:

S.

No.
PARTICT'LARS REMARI(

I Whether all sums due to and received by the

Municipality have been broqght to account and have

been properly classified

Yes all the amount due or
received by the MuniciPalitY
during the year has been brought
into accounts.

2. Whether all grants sanctioned or received by the

Municipality during the year have been accounted

properly and where any deduction is made out of
such grant toward any dues of the Municipality
whether such deduction have been properly

accounted.

No the entire gant received
during the year & Utilised during
the year has not been accounted
properly.

3. Whether any Earmarked Funds have been created as

per the provision of any statue and if so, whether such

earmarked Funds have been utilised for the purpose

for which they were created.

Yes all the Earmarked Funds has

been created as per the rules.

Earmarked funds has been

utilised for the purpose for which
they were created.

4. Whether the Municipality is maintaining proper

records showing full particulars, including
quantitative details and situation of fixed assets;

whether these fixed assets have been physically

verified at reasonable intervals; whether any material

discrepancies were noticed on such verification and if
so, whether the same has been properly dealt with in
the books ofaccounts.

Fixed assets register is not
properly maintained. Physical
verification of the fixed assets is

not carried out at the reasonable

intervals.

). Whether in case of leasehold property given by the

municipality, whether lease rentals are collected

regularly by the municipality and that the lease

agreement are renewed after their expiry.

Lease rentals are not collected
regularly.

6. Whether physical verification has been conducted by

the municipality at reasonable intervals in respect of
stores; whether the procedure of physical verification
of stores followed by the Municipality are reasonable

and adequate if not, state the inadequacies in such

procedures; Whether any material discrepancies have

been noticed on physical verification of store as

compared to stores records, and if so, whether the

same have been properly dealt with in the books of
accounts:

Municipality physically veriff at

reasonable intervals in resPect of
stores.

7. Whether the parties to whom loans or advances have

been given by the municipality are repaying the

principal amounts as stipulate
payment of the interest and if
steps have been taken bY

recovery of the principal and interest;

Municipality has not given anY

loan to any party during the Year
under consideration.

8. Whether advances given to municipality employees Yes advance given to the



and interest th employees are recovered
regularly long with the interest
thereon.

Whether there e
procedure for the purchase ofstores, fixed assets and

Yes adequate j"-ternai controt
system is followed for the
purchase related to store, fixed
asset and services.

periodic inspections and Leasurements, quality
checks and payments there for.

Whether there ex
procedure for the conhacting bf work and projec!

Yes adequate InGmal controt
procedures are followed for the
contracting of work and project,
periodic inspections 

- -und

measurements, quality checks and

Whether the
statutory due
works contraq tax, cess payable to the Governmeng
ESI, PF etc., and if not, the-nature and cause of such

Yes Municipality is regular in--

depositing statutory dues payable

Whether any
the Municipa

No, personal expenG.hasE
been charsed rn rhabeen charged to the
Municipality,s account.Whether the

najlst$1 Municipality Accounts'Manual and other
Yes all the requGd-books of
accounts as specified under
Rajasthan Municipality Accounts
Manual and other applicable actsare maintained. Bank
reconciliation statements for all

Whether ttre
have been carried out:

Yes atl the y.tda &
reconciliation procedure all
followed.

For Dilip Kothari and Co

(FRN- 01245

Membership No. : 403524

Place: Udaipur
Date:06't Jan,2017



I
NAGARPARISHAD 

ARE(RAJ.)
PRATAPGARE'DIST'

BALANCE SI{EET AS ON DATE 31ST MARCE' 2OI5

scH
EDULE

31st March 2015

PARTICULARS

"-H"J^"#Ttt ukPLus.

MuniciPal (General) Funo

Earmarked Funds

Reserve & SurPIus

i"ioi'n...t"t t Surplus (A)

GRANT/CONTNBUTION 
FOR SPECIFIC PURPOSE (B)

LOAN LIABILITY
Secured Loans

Unsecured Loans

TotalLoans(C)

CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROWSION

Suntlry DePosits

Sundry Creditors

Statutory Liabilities

Other Liabilities

Provision'rir.i it"trrt 
"tabilities 

and Provisions (D)

TOTAL LIABILITIES (A+B+C+D)

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

Gross Block

DePreciation Fund

Net Block
CaPital Work ln Progess

Toial Fixed Assets (A)

INVESTMENTS
General Fund Investments

SPecific Fund Investments

Total Investments (B)

CUKRENT ASSETS' LOANS & ADVANCES

Inventofles

Sundry Debtors/Recelables

Cash & Bank Balances

Loans, Advances & Deoostts

Total Current Attttt' 
"o'nt 

& Attvances ( C )

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B+C)

I

2

200323934'00

=w
98193855'00

1369564'00
0'00

----=fr-rressel.oo

58043633.00
?37210'00
(694s6.00)

2414430.00
0.00

- oozzsgrz'oo

=ffitr
381042255.00
(s685547 1.oo)

3241E6784.00
0.00

--szlttorsl.oo

0.00

0.00

42739058'00

6218419.00

48951411.00

l3l2o'1124.00

j
96934014'00

4056215'00
0'00

=ffi-
4222225'l '00

787575'00
-10944'00

20207 14'00

0'00

=lffi@
r77225968'00

22243799'00

154982169'00
000

=@
28032315'00

' 0'00

-ffi

4

5

6
,l

1t
t2
13

For and Behalf of Board Nagar Parishad

Pbce: UdaiPur

Date:06't lan,20l7

For DiliP Kothari and

Chartered

FRN- 01245.!!:

beishiP No' : 403524



Schedule Forming Part of Balance sheet of Nagar Parishad as on Dated 31st March 2015

March 31 2015 March 3lPARTICULARS
Schedule-1

MUNICIPAL (GENERAL) FUND
Opening balance

Add:-Addition during the Year

Less:- Deduction during the Year

Add:- Excess of Income Over Expenditure

Schedule-2
RESERVE & SI]RPLUS
Opening balance

Add:-Addition During The Year

kss:- Withdrawal during The Year

Schedule-3
GRANT/CONTRIBUTION FOR SPECIFIC PT]RPOSE

Grant from MP/\4LA
Special Grant for l2ll3th Financial Commission

Special Grant For Swam Jayanti Satrari Rojgar Sch.

Special Grant From S.F.C

BPL Residancial Youjna
Grant Under UIDSSMT Youjna

Grant Under Panna Dhay Jivan Amrit Youjna

Grant Under IHSDP Youjna

Grant Under IDSMT Youjna

Grant Under BRGF Youjna

Grant Under SJSY Youjna

Grant Under BPL Saree Kumbal Youjna

Other Grant

Schedule-4

SUNDRYDEPOSITS
Earnest Money Deposit

Securities Deposit

Other Deposit

Schedule-5

SUNDRY CREDITORS
Contactor Contol Accotutt

Creditor for Expenses

Schedule{
STATUTORY LIABILITIES
Income Tax (TDS) Payable

Commercial Tax Payable

Labour Cess Deduction

Schedule-7

OTHERLIABILITIES
Payable To Other Departments agency Recoveries

Salary and Allowance Payable

Pension Fund Payable

Employee CPF Payable

Deduction for GratuitY

Deduction for Other SocietY

Royalty payable

131207124.00

1494290.00

0.00

67622520.00

38425767.N
4425430.N

0.00

88355927.00

Total (Rs)

Total @s)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total @s)

200323934.00 131207124.N

25540200.00

9233015.00

5039157.00

I I I 17167.00

r79s3623.00

3530590.00

29734058.00

5049681.00

2147849.00

2872673.00

545000.00

56103.00
5282.00

22800.00

4854t977.00

1232498t.00

21438863.00

209394.00

845462.00

4133790.00

9819385s.00

s8043633.00

268544.00

68666.00

337210.00

Total @s) (694s6.00) (10944.00)

2414430.00

25540200.00

4344681.00

2950033.00

2025718.00

1717000.00

56103.00

5282.00

1 14000.00

54462553.00

12070444.00

14404421.00

41055.00

854392.00

3888332.00

96934014.00

19339805.00

26632317.00

1207151 1.00

15342631.00

21818424.00

5061202.00

42222257.00

718909.00

68666.00

787575.00

(822s8.00)

12802.00

0.00

(81958.00)

55710.00

15304.00

t24277.00

r5381?7.00

439672.00

2l 1604.00

38827.00

2200.00

59673.00

I 13097.00

1248784.00

472629.00

55527.00

44697.00

2200.00

83780.00

Total (Rs) 20207L4.00



Schedule-8
GROSS BLOCK

Immovable Assets

Land

Office Building

Other Building

Infrastructure Assets

Roads & Bridge

Sewerage & Drainage

Warer Pipe Lines

Public Lighits

Moveable Assets

Vehicles

Furniture & Fixtures

Office EquiPment

Plant & Machinery

Other Fixed Assets

Schedule-9
DEPRICIATION FUND

Opening Balance

Add:- Dep. Provided During the Year

Less:- Depreciation For The Previous Year

Schedule-10

GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT

P.D Account With Statement

Non-Interest Bearing PD A/c

Schedule-11

SIINDRY DEBTORS/RECEIVABLES
House Tax

Shop Rent Receivables

Schedule-12

CASH & BANKBALANCES

Cash In Hand

Balances In Saving & Carrent A/Cs

Balance with Nationalized Banks

Balance with Schedule Barr]c

Balance with Nationalized Banks ( Specific Fund)

Schedule-13

LOANS. ADVANCES & DEPOSITS

Loans to Staff(PF Loan)

Advance to Staff

Advance to Others

Deposits

14623590.00
0.00

36610983.00

51234573.00

262222629.00

32517061.00
18964804.00

4272570.00

ingttost.oo

8603694.00

764403.00
487 171.00

355077.00
1620273.00

11830618.00

6678222-W
0.m

t7137952.ffi
23816174.00

113329745.00

21605442.00

5492015.W

2643179.00

143070441.00

?45413 1.00

564962.00

344910.00

355077.00

1620273.00

10339353.00

381042255.00 r77225968.00
Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

22243799.00

34611672.00
0.00

4826227.00

r74r75'12.00
0.00

56855471.00 22243199.00

4602708.00

12600259.00

1508585 1.00

12946464.00

11202961.00 28032315.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.00

186728.00

12663224.00

2578308.00

27310798.00

0.00

54491841.00

2604241.00

60686333.00

42739058.00 r17782415.00

205530.00

25449'.1.00

1843436.00

3914956.00

205530.00

0,00

t3 19489.00

435237.00

621E419.00 1960256.00



NAGARPARISHAI)
PRATAPGARII, DIST. PRATAPGARII (RAJ.)

& EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCII' 2015
INCOME

PARTICULARS

INCOME
Income From Taxes

Assigned ComPensation

Rental Income From Municipal Properties

Fees And User Charges

Sale & TransPortation Charge

Revenue Grants, Contributions and Subsidies

Income from Corporation Assets and Investments

Miscellaneous Income

Total Income

EXPENDITURE
Establishment ExPenses

General Administrative ExPenses

Miscellenous ExPenses

Operational & Maintenance exP.

Interest & Financial ExP.

Festival ExPenses

Depreciation During Thq Year

Total ExPenditure

Surplus / Deficit before Adjustment of prior period items and

depreciations
Less:- Prior Period Items

Less:- Prior Period Adjustments of Depreciation

NET SURPLUS/ (DEFTCTT)

Place: UdaiPur

Date: 06st Jan,2017

scH
EDTJLE

( Figures h RtW)
31st March 2015 31st Mercl 2014

t4
15

16

17

18

19

20

2l

329592.00

28408000.00

10619580.00

14036159.00

80881299.00

25094642.00

s969648.00
9245.00

368223-frJ

2s824fpn-ffi
24697803-0,J

58190537.00

44612276-0{J

t1632542.N
27r5060.00

27974.N

16s348165.00 168068415.00

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

40310130.00

4835634.00

724260.00

986850s.00
2389.00

7373055.00

34611672.00

35618074.00

3429375.00

148962.00

12610245.00

454748.00

10033512.00

t74r75'72.00

9772s645.00 79712488.00

67622520.00

0.00

0.00

88355927.00

0.00

0.00

88355927.0067622520.00

For and Behalf of Board Nagar Parishad

{s

For DiliP Kothari
Chartered Accou

)
MembershiP No. : 403524



Schedule Forming Part of lncome & Expenditure of Nagar Parishad as on Dated 31st March' 2015

Scbedule-14

INCOME FROMTAXES
Sampati Kar

Urban DeveloPment Tax

Schedule-15

ASSIGNED COMPENSATION
Octroi Compensation

Schedule-16

RENTAL INCOME FROM MTJIVCIPLE PROPERTIES

Rent From Nagrik Suvidha

Rent From Lease Land

Other Rent

Schedule-17

FEES AND USER CIIARGES

Suchikaran & Registration Charge

License fees

Permission Fees

Certificate & DuPlicate Fees

Vikas Charges

Regulation Fees

Fine & Panelties

Advertisement Fees

Upbhokta Charge

Seva/Admin istrationlees

Propety Transfer Charge

Conversion Charge

Schedule-18

SALE & TRANSPORTATION CIIARGE
Sale ofProducts
Sale of Forms & Formates

Schedule-19

R.EVENUE GRANT, CONTRIBUTION, SI,JBSIDIES

Amount Transfer from Grants

Schedule-20

INCOME FROM CORP. ASSET/INVESTMENT

lnterest on Investment

Interest on SB a/c

Other Interest

Schedule-21

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME

Audit Recovery

Other Miscellaneous Income

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

March 31,2015

252288.00

77304.00

329592.00

28408000.00

28408000.00

2314936.00

8162644.00

142000.00

10619580.00

28000.00

100.00

980988.00

l 13 13 1.00

7172146.00

13576.00

1332861.00

37770.00

363834.00

176600.00
. 129493.00

3687654.00

14036159.00

80467198.00

414101.00

80881299.00

Mrrcl3l,2tlf

zjvlm-m
789,03-(Xl

ffizBt

25824000.00

25824000.00

1802923.00

22658162.00

2367r8.00
24697803.00

3990.00

0.00

814596.00

71300.00

41 163659.00

2593247.00

1288612.00

69175 1.00

185000.00

354802.00

3M239.00
10679341.00

58190537.00

44324984.00

287292.00

44612276.00

11632542.00

11632542.00

1487489.00

I 186016.00

41555.00

2715060.00

12974.00

r5000.00

27974.00

25094642.00

25094642.00

2016956.00

1689315.00

22633'11 .00

5969648.00

0.00

9245.00

9245.00



Schedule-22

ESTABLISHMENT EXP.
Salary, Wages & Bonus
Honorarium & Fees to Management
Uniform Allowance

Schedule-23

GENERAL N)MINISTRATION EXP.
Rent, Rates & Taxes
Elechicity Exp
Water Exp
Communication Exp
Books and Newspaper
Printing & Stationery
Travelling & Conveyancev
Insurance Exp.
Legal Exp.

Membership Fees & Contribution
Other Administrative Exp.
Advertisement Exp.
Medicines & phenyle Exp

Schedule-24

MISCELLENOUS E)(PENSES
Other Misce. Exp.

Schedule-2S

OPERATIONAL &MAINTINANCE EXPENSES
Garbage Clearance Exp
Fuel & Energ5r

Bulk purchase

Schedule-26

Interest & Financial Expenses
Other Interest
Bank Charges

Schedule-22

Festival Expenses
Festival Exp. Office
Festival Exp. Other

Schedule-28

DEPRICIATION
Building
Road & Bridge
Nalliya &Others
Public Light
Plant & Machinery
Fumiture & Fixfures
Vehicles

Other Fixed Assets

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Its)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

Total (Rs)

3946s914.00

844216.00

0.00
40310130.00

0.00
12t3507.00

88130.00

68258.00

. 12800.00

1s3282.00

604282.00

39681.00
283762.00

I 187189.00

0.00
1 148403.00

36340.00

4835634.00

724260.00

724260.00

3 138740.00

0.00
2298990.00

341000.00

377s456.00

103346.00

210973.00

0.00
9868s05.00

347n31r6_0

7@t7t_m
121500.00

3561&n4.m

36U7.00
1033270.w

43714.N
72579.00

16739.n
251796.00

0.00
u226.N
42050.00

0.00
344705.00

1488799.00

34650.00

342937s.00

148962.00

148962.00

2578579.00

365464.00

686807.00

264000.00

727843.00

7U7659.00
149903.00

I 89990.00

-

12610245.00

452s29.00

2219.00
454748.00

1052197.00

898131s.00

10033512.00

1713795.00

11332975.00

2274336.00

264318.00

65960.00

s6496.00

I I 18120.00

591572.00
174r7572.00

1280468.00

6092587.00

-

7373055.00

-

3384751.00

24929411.00

3285976.00

390493.00

83710.00

70444.00

984930.00

148 1957.00

-

34611672.00

-


